

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



TC HEARTLAND LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PAPOOL S. CHAUDHARI IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT KRAFT FOODS GROUP BRANDS LLC
AND AFFIRMANCE

PAPOOL S. CHAUDHARI
Counsel of Record
CHAUDHARI LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 1863
Wylie, Texas 75098
(214) 702-1150
papool@chaudharilaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

	Page:
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	7
I. The plain reading of 28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) and 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) unambiguously provide that any patent infringement action can be brought where a District Court has personal jurisdiction over the defendant.....	7
II. Other venue statutes make it clear that 28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) is not the sole exclusive patent venue statute	11
III.The <i>Fourco</i> and <i>VE Holding</i> decisions have no relevance or applicability here, and, thus, must be disregarded.....	14
IV.The 2011 Amendments did nothing to establish that the outdated <i>Fourco</i> decision is somehow good law today	16
V. Public Policy arguments for how the laws should read must be directed to Congress, not the Court.....	19
Conclusion.....	22

Table of Authorities

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Aucoin v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2013)	13
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	22
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	2, 4, 8, 15
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 530 U.S. 90 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83, 88 S. Ct. 1942, 20 L. Ed. 2d 947 (1968)	21
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	15
<i>McHenry v. Astrue</i> , No. 12-2512-SAC, 2012 WL 6561540 (D. Kan. Dec. 14, 2012)	13
<i>Oneale v. Thornton</i> , 6 Cranch 53 (1810)	4, 15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	15
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	2, 8, 14

Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.,
476 U.S. 409 (1986) 15

United States v. Goldenberg,
168 U.S. 95 (1897)..... 4, 15

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 4, 15

VE Holding Corp. v. Johnson Glass Appliance Co.,
917 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 4, 14, 22

Virts v. Prudential Life Ins. Co.,
950 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 13

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1336(a)..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 5, 13, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1391(a) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(1)..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(2) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1398 3, 11, 12, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1399 3, 11, 12, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1400..... 5, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1403..... 3, 12, 19

29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2) 13
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)..... 13

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. III..... *passim*
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 21
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2..... 4, 16

Rules:

S. Ct. R. 37.3(a)..... 1
S. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities:

3 Correspondence and Public Papers of John Jay
486-489 (H. Johnston ed. 1890-1893) 21

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CODE REVISION PROJECT
253-90 (2004) 19

H.R. REP. NO. 112-10 (2011)..... 18, 19

Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act,
Pub. L. 100-702 § 1013,
102 Stat. 4642 (1988) 5, 18

Venue Equity and Non-Uniformity Elimination
(VENUE) Act of 2016, S. 2733, 114th Cong..... 16
